

Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

**LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL  
EQUITY PLUS FUND**

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021



# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for per unit amounts)

	Note	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 2,005	\$ 3,487
Dividends receivable		285	238
Subscription receivable		-	4
Investments		35,054	42,035
		37,344	45,764
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Management fees payable	1	13	18
		13	18
<b>Net assets</b> attributable to holders of redeemable units		\$ 37,331	\$ 45,746
Represented by:			
Series A		\$ 35,628	\$ 41,085
Series B		1,611	4,553
Series F		92	108
		\$ 37,331	\$ 45,746
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit:			
Series A		\$ 8.96	\$ 10.73
Series B		8.95	10.58
Series F		8.84	10.57

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Leith Wheeler Investment Counsel Ltd.,  
in its capacity as Manager.

“James F. Gilliland” Director “Jonathon D. Palfrey” Director

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for per unit amounts)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	Note	2022	2021
<b>Revenue:</b>			
Dividend income		\$ 1,132	\$ 1,144
Changes in fair value of investments:			
Net realized gain (loss)		87	1,553
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)		(7,389)	1,304
<b>Total revenue (loss)</b>		<b>(6,170)</b>	<b>4,001</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>			
Management fees	1	29	37
Withholding taxes	2	192	139
Filing fees		4	4
Commissions and transaction costs		9	11
Audit fees		6	5
GST/HST		3	3
Custodial fees		6	8
Independent review committee fees		1	1
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>250</b>	<b>208</b>
Management fee distributions	1	(1)	(1)
Expenses waived or absorbed by Manager		(18)	(19)
<b>Net operating expenses</b>		<b>231</b>	<b>188</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations excluding distributions</b>		<b>(6,401)</b>	<b>3,813</b>
<b>Distributions to holders of redeemable units:</b>			
From net investment income		(928)	(1,039)
Management fee distributions	1	(1)	(1)
		(929)	(1,040)
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units</b>		<b>\$ (7,330)</b>	<b>\$ 2,773</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units:</b>			
Series A		\$ (6,762)	\$ 2,452
Series B		(550)	311
Series F		(18)	10
		\$ (7,330)	\$ 2,773
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit (excluding distributions):</b>			
Series A		\$ (1.53)	\$ 0.98
Series B		(1.41)	0.84
Series F		(1.56)	0.93

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units (unaudited)  
(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Series A	Note	2022	2021
Balance, beginning of period		\$ 41,085	\$ 37,177
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units		(6,762)	2,452
Redeemable unit transactions:			
Issue of redeemable units		2,776	874
Reinvestment of distributions		909	951
Redemption of redeemable units		(2,380)	(5,262)
Net increase (decrease) from redeemable unit transactions		1,305	(3,437)
Balance, end of period		\$ 35,628	\$ 36,192
<b>Series B</b>	<b>Note</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Balance, beginning of period		\$ 4,553	\$ 4,757
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units		(550)	311
Redeemable unit transactions:			
Issue of redeemable units		150	1,897
Reinvestment of distributions		16	84
Redemption of redeemable units		(2,558)	(2,236)
Net increase (decrease) from redeemable unit transactions		(2,392)	(255)
Balance, end of period		\$ 1,611	\$ 4,813
<b>Series F</b>	<b>Note</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Balance, beginning of period		\$ 108	\$ 157
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units		(18)	10
Redeemable unit transactions:			
Issue of redeemable units		-	-
Reinvestment of distributions		2	2
Redemption of redeemable units		-	(49)
Net increase (decrease) from redeemable unit transactions		2	(47)
Balance, end of period		\$ 92	\$ 120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	Note	2022	2021
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units		\$ (7,330)	\$ 2,773
Adjustments for:			
Net realized (gain) loss from investments		(87)	(1,553)
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation from investments		7,389	(1,304)
Amounts due from broker		-	223
Dividend income		(1,132)	(1,144)
Management fees payable		(5)	-
Subscriptions receivable		4	-
Proceeds from sale of investments		6,531	10,150
Purchases of investments		(6,852)	(3,980)
Dividends received		1,085	1,120
		(397)	6,285
Financing activities:			
Proceeds from issue of redeemable units		2,926	2,771
Reinvestment of distributions		927	1,037
Payments on redemption of redeemable units		(4,938)	(7,547)
		(1,085)	(3,739)
Net increase (decrease) in cash		(1,482)	2,546
Cash, beginning of period		3,487	830
Cash, end of period		\$ 2,005	\$ 3,376

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

June 30, 2022

Security	Number of holdings	Cost	Fair value	% of Net assets
<b>FOREIGN EQUITY</b>				
<b>Communication Services:</b>				
Singapore Telecommunications Ltd	331,600	\$ 1,045	\$ 777	
Orange SA	55,056	1,051	834	
Ubisoft Entertainment SA	11,986	959	678	
Vodafone Group PLC	558,590	1,386	1,109	
		<u>4,441</u>	<u>3,398</u>	<b>9.1</b>
<b>Consumer Discretionary:</b>				
Bayerische Motoren Werke AG	7,487	868	742	
Cie Generale des Etablissements Michelin SCA	19,748	1,004	692	
Faurecia SE	14,021	885	358	
Honda Motor Co Ltd	25,600	921	799	
Panasonic Holdings Corp	77,300	977	804	
Sony Group Corp	7,200	634	758	
		<u>5,289</u>	<u>4,153</u>	<b>11.1</b>
<b>Consumer Staple:</b>				
Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize NV	26,192	956	879	
Tesco PLC	270,643	1,259	1,084	
Unilever PLC	15,894	1,245	927	
		<u>3,460</u>	<u>2,890</u>	<b>7.7</b>
<b>Energy:</b>				
BP PLC	146,381	1,076	891	
Eni SpA	67,829	1,292	1,037	
TotalEnergies SE	17,116	1,121	1,164	
		<u>3,489</u>	<u>3,092</u>	<b>8.3</b>
<b>Financials:</b>				
Commerzbank AG	106,773	1,026	963	
DNB Bank ASA	41,823	1,193	965	
ING Groep NV	83,262	1,204	1,060	
Lloyds Banking Group PLC	1,617,051	1,060	1,073	
Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC	233,073	872	798	
Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group Inc	19,100	823	730	
		<u>6,178</u>	<u>5,589</u>	<b>15.0</b>
<b>Health Care:</b>				
AstraZeneca PLC	8,364	879	1,416	
Fresenius Medical Care AG & Co KGaA	10,878	1,003	698	
Novartis AG	11,796	1,278	1,286	
Roche Holding AG	2,533	934	1,088	
Sanofi	6,473	737	842	
Smith & Nephew PLC	39,885	791	718	
		<u>5,622</u>	<u>6,048</u>	<b>16.3</b>
<b>Industrials:</b>				
Adecco Group AG	20,783	1,262	909	
CK Hutchison Holdings Ltd	83,000	1,115	722	
East Japan Railway Co	8,402	991	553	
Hitachi Ltd	12,200	770	745	
Siemens AG	7,634	1,461	1,000	
		<u>5,599</u>	<u>3,929</u>	<b>10.5</b>
<b>Information Technology:</b>				
Infineon Technologies AG	26,259	996	819	
Rohm Co Ltd	6,000	485	538	
Samsung Electronics Co Ltd	19,896	1,174	1,124	
SK Hynix Inc	7,764	980	700	
		<u>3,635</u>	<u>3,181</u>	<b>8.5</b>

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

June 30, 2022

Security	Number of holdings	Cost	Fair value	% of Net assets
<b>FOREIGN EQUITY (continued)</b>				
<b>Materials:</b>				
Antofagasta PLC	35,281	\$ 476	\$ 639	
DS Smith PLC	170,369	1,157	741	
		<u>1,633</u>	<u>1,380</u>	<u>3.7</u>
<b>Utilities:</b>				
E.ON SE	53,912	791	583	
Veolia Environment SA	25,789	1,021	811	
		<u>1,812</u>	<u>1,394</u>	<u>3.7</u>
<b>TOTAL FOREIGN EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 41,158</b>	<b>\$ 35,054</b>	<b>93.9</b>
<b>TRANSACTION COSTS</b>		<u>(7)</u>		
<b>TOTAL INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO</b>		<b>\$ 41,151</b>	<b>\$ 35,054</b>	<b>93.9</b>
<b>OTHER ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES</b>			<u>2,277</u>	<u>6.1</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>			<b>\$ 37,331</b>	<b>100.0</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The Fund Specific Information for the Leith Wheeler International Equity Plus Fund (the "Fund") contained herein should be read in conjunction with the "Notes to Financial Statements - General Information related to all Leith Wheeler Investment Funds" beginning after the "Notes to Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information".

## 1. Management fees and expenses:

Management fees in respect of Series B are calculated at a maximum of 1.50% per annum, before GST/HST, of the daily Net Asset Value of Series B. Management fees in respect of Series F are calculated at a maximum of 0.95% per annum, before GST/HST, of the daily Net Asset Value of Series F. Management fee distributions for the period ended June 30, 2022 were approximately \$1,000 (2021 - \$1,000). No management fees were paid with respect to Series A units.

## 2. Withholding tax and other income taxes:

Certain dividends and interest income received by the Fund are subject to withholding tax imposed in the country of origin. During the period, withholding tax rates were between 0% and 35% (December 31, 2021 - 0% and 35%).

The Fund has capital losses of approximately nil (December 31, 2021 - nil) available for utilization against capital gains in future years. The Fund has non-capital losses of nil (December 31, 2021 - nil) available for utilization against net realized capital gains or non-capital gains in future years.

## 3. Redeemable units:

The redeemable unit transactions for the Fund during the period ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

	Outstanding units at beginning of period	Issued during the period	Issued on reinvestment of distributions	Redeemed during the period	Outstanding units at end of period
Series A:					
2022	3,831	285	97	(235)	3,978
2021	3,681	84	90	(494)	3,361
Series B:					
2022	430	14	2	(266)	180
2021	483	184	8	(218)	457
Series F:					
2022	10	-	-	-	10
2021	16	-	-	(5)	11

## 4. Financial risk management:

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide superior long-term investment returns by investing in equity securities trading on the major markets around the world. The Fund focuses on holdings in Europe, Australia, and the Far East. The Fund is not exposed to significant credit or interest rate risks.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

## 4. Financial risk management (continued):

For a comprehensive discussion of the risks applicable to the Fund refer to note 6 under the "General Information related to all Leith Wheeler Investment Funds". Financial risks applicable to the Fund are discussed in more detail below.

### (a) Liquidity risk:

The Fund's redeemable units are due on demand. The Fund's remaining liabilities are due within twelve months of the period end of the Fund.

### (b) Market risk:

#### (i) Currency risk:

At the reporting date, the carrying value of the Fund's net financial assets and financial liabilities held in individual foreign currencies expressed in Canadian dollars and as a percentage of its net assets were as follows:

	Currency exposure		Percentage of net assets	
	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Euro	\$ 13,295	\$ 16,242	33.8%	35.5%
British Pound	9,429	11,078	23.9%	24.2%
Japanese Yen	4,943	7,288	12.5%	15.9%
Swiss Franc	3,317	3,620	8.4%	7.9%
South Korean Won	1,824	2,407	4.6%	5.3%
Norwegian Krone	967	2	2.5%	-
Singapore Dollar	777	775	2.0%	1.7%
Hong Kong Dollar	722	714	1.8%	1.6%
US Dollar	8	9	-	-
Swedish Krona	-	1,209	-	2.6%
Total	\$ 35,282	\$ 43,344	89.5%	94.7%

As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, had the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 1% in relation to all foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant, net assets attributable to redeemable units would have increased or decreased by approximately \$353,000 and \$433,000, respectively. In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

#### (ii) Other price risk:

For this Fund, the most significant exposure to other price risk arises from its investment in equity instruments. As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, had the relevant benchmark/broad-based indices increased or decreased by 5%, with all other variables held constant, the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would have increased or decreased by approximately \$1,753,000 and \$2,102,000, respectively. In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and these differences could be material.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

## 5. Fair value of financial instruments:

For a general discussion of the Fund's fair value measurements, refer to note 7 under the "General Information related to all Leith Wheeler Investment Funds".

(a) Fair value hierarchy - financial instruments measured at fair value:

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. The amounts are based on the values recognized in the statement of financial position.

All fair value measurements below are recurring.

<b>June 30, 2022</b>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Equities - Long	\$ 35,054	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 35,054

<b>December 31, 2021</b>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Equities - Long	\$ 42,035	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 42,035

During the period, there were no transfers of financial instruments between the three levels (2021 - nil).

## 6. Related party transactions:

At June 30, 2022, the Leith Wheeler Balanced Fund owned 3,249,344 Series A units (December 31, 2021 – 3,168,690) of the Fund, which is a fund under common management. This holding represents approximately 78.0% (December 31, 2021 – 74.3%) of this Fund.

During the period, the Fund paid approximately \$753,000 in dividend income (2021 - \$767,000) to this unitholder.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

## 1. Reporting entity:

The Leith Wheeler Investment Funds (individually, a “Fund” and collectively, the “Funds”) consist of:

Fund	Inception
Leith Wheeler Balanced Fund	September 22, 1987
Leith Wheeler Canadian Dividend Fund	December 21, 2010
Leith Wheeler Canadian Equity Fund	April 27, 1994
Leith Wheeler Carbon Constrained Canadian Equity Fund	September 27, 2017
Leith Wheeler Core Bond Fund	April 27, 1994
Leith Wheeler Corporate Advantage Fund	May 29, 2015
Leith Wheeler Emerging Markets Equity Fund	May 19, 2017
Leith Wheeler High Yield Bond Fund	May 27, 2015
Leith Wheeler Income Advantage Fund	December 21, 2010
Leith Wheeler International Equity Plus Fund	October 31, 2007
Leith Wheeler Money Market Fund	April 27, 1994
Leith Wheeler Multi Credit Fund	May 30, 2017
Leith Wheeler Preferred Share Fund	May 22, 2018
Leith Wheeler Short Term Income Fund	December 15, 2016
Leith Wheeler U.S. Dividend Fund	September 26, 2016
Leith Wheeler U.S. Equity Fund	April 27, 1994
Leith Wheeler U.S. Small/Mid-Cap Equity Fund	October 27, 2016

The Funds were established under the laws of British Columbia pursuant to various trust indentures between Leith Wheeler Investment Counsel Ltd., as manager (the “Manager”), and Canada Trust Company, as trustee. The Funds’ current trustee is CIBC Mellon Trust Company and the Funds’ custodian is CIBC Mellon.

The trust indentures for all the above Funds allow for an unlimited number of series and an unlimited number of units of each series. Currently authorized series of units are as follows: Series A and Series A (CAD Hedged), Series B and Series B (CAD Hedged), Series F and Series F (CAD Hedged), Series FP1 and Series I1.

Series A and Series A (CAD Hedged) units have no management fees. Unitholders of Series A and Series A (CAD Hedged) units pay a negotiated fee directly to the Manager and are available to investors that satisfy certain criteria related to the nature of the investors and certain other matters as established by the Manager. Series B and Series B (CAD Hedged) units carry management fees and are available to all investors. Series F, Series F (CAD Hedged), Series FP1 and Series I1 units carry reduced management fees and are available to investors who have accounts with dealers who have signed a fee-based agreement with the Manager.

The Leith Wheeler High Yield Bond Fund has Series A, Series A (CAD Hedged), Series B and Series B (CAD Hedged) and Series F and Series F (CAD Hedged) units outstanding. The Leith Wheeler U.S. Dividend Fund has Series A, Series B and Series F units outstanding. The Leith Wheeler Short Term Income Fund has Series A, Series B, Series F and Series I1 units outstanding. The Leith Wheeler Balanced Fund, Leith Wheeler Canadian Dividend Fund, Leith Wheeler Carbon Constrained Canadian Equity Fund, Leith Wheeler Corporate Advantage Fund, Leith Wheeler Emerging Markets Equity Fund, Leith Wheeler Income Advantage Fund, Leith Wheeler International Equity Plus Fund, Leith Wheeler Multi Credit Fund, Leith Wheeler Preferred Share Fund, Leith Wheeler U.S. Equity Fund and Leith Wheeler U.S. Small/Mid-Cap Equity Fund have Series A, Series B and Series F units outstanding. All other remaining Funds have Series A and Series B units outstanding.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 1. Reporting entity (continued):

The information provided in these financial statements and notes thereto is for the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. In the period a Fund or series is established, "period" represents the time period from inception to June 30 of that fiscal period.

The general information related to all Funds presented here should be read in conjunction with each respective Fund's "Notes to Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information".

The Funds are unit trusts domiciled in Canada. The address of the Funds' registered office is at 1500 - 400 Burrard Street, Vancouver B.C., V6C 3A6.

## 2. Basis of preparation:

### (a) Statement of compliance:

The financial statements of the Funds have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These condensed interim financial statements of the Funds have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Manager on August 26, 2022.

### (b) Basis of measurement:

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investments and derivatives, which are measured at fair value.

### (c) Functional and presentation currency:

The Funds', with the exception of the Leith Wheeler U.S. Dividend Fund, have their subscriptions, redemptions, price and performance denominated in Canadian dollars, which is their functional and presentation currency. The Leith Wheeler U.S. Dividend Fund has its subscriptions, redemptions, price and performance denominated in U.S. dollars, which is the functional and presentation currency of that respective Fund.

### (d) Use of estimates and judgment:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Manager to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future period affected.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

(a) Financial instruments:

(i) Recognition and measurement:

Financial instruments are required to be classified into one of the following categories: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the classification of the financial instrument. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of financial instruments except for financial instruments classified as FVTPL in which case transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized initially on the trade date, which is the date on which the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Fund derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position only when the Fund has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A financial asset is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal interest on the principal amount outstanding

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition the Fund may irrevocably elect to measure financial assets that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL when doing so results in more relevant information.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, unless the Fund changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Recognition and measurement (continued):

The Fund has not classified any of its financial assets as FVOCI.

A financial liability is generally measured at amortized cost, with exceptions that may allow for classification as FVTPL. These exceptions include financial liabilities that are mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss, such as derivatives liabilities. The Fund may also, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial liability as measured at FVTPL when doing so results in more relevant information.

(ii) Fair value through profit and loss:

Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value at each reporting period with changes in fair value recognized in the statements of comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. The Fund's derivative financial assets and derivative financial liabilities and investments in securities and investments sold short are classified as FVTPL.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and marketable securities) are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the reporting date. The Fund uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances. The Fund's policy is to recognize transfers into and out of the fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances giving rise to the transfer.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market, including non-publicly traded derivative instruments, is determined using valuation techniques. Valuation techniques also include the use of comparable recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and others commonly used by market participants and which make the maximum use of observable inputs. Should the value of the financial asset or liability, in the opinion of the Manager, be inaccurate, unreliable or not readily available, the fair value is estimated on the basis of the most recently reported information of a similar financial asset or liability.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial instruments (continued):

(iii) Amortized cost:

Financial assets and liabilities classified as amortized cost are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent measurement is at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Fund classifies cash, dividends receivable, interest receivable, subscriptions receivable, balances due from brokers, daily variation margins, other receivables, bank indebtedness, management fees payable, performance fees payable, redemptions payable, balances due to brokers and other accrued liabilities as amortized cost.

(b) Redeemable units:

The Funds classify financial instruments issued as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the instruments. The redeemable units are designated as financial liabilities at FVTPL because they are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis. The redeemable units provide investors with the right to require redemption, subject to available liquidity, for cash at a unit price based on the Funds' valuation policies at each redemption date. Distributions to holders of redeemable units are recognized in comprehensive income when they are authorized and no longer at the discretion of the Manager.

(c) Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit (excluding distributions):

The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit (excluding distributions) is calculated by dividing the increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, prior to the deduction of distributions recognized in comprehensive income, by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period.

(d) Foreign exchange:

The financial statements of the Funds are denominated in Canadian dollars, with the exception of the Leith Wheeler U.S. Dividend Fund, which is denominated in U.S. dollars. Foreign denominated investments and other foreign denominated assets and liabilities are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on each valuation date. Purchases and sales of investments, as well as income and expense transactions denominated in foreign currencies, are translated using exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.



# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

### (e) Income recognition:

Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis. Dividend income is recognized on the date that the right to receive payment is established, which for quoted equity securities is usually the ex-dividend date. Income and capital gains distributions from pooled fund investments are recorded at the distribution date and maintain the same classification. Portfolio transactions are recorded on the trade date. Realized gains and losses arising from the sale of investments and unrealized appreciation/depreciation in investments are determined on the average cost basis of the respective investments.

### (f) Income taxes:

The Funds qualify as unit trusts under the Income Tax Act (Canada). All of the Funds' net income for tax purposes and net capital gains realized in any year are required to be distributed to unitholders such that no income tax is payable by the Funds. As a result, the Funds do not record income taxes.

Net capital losses are available to be carried forward indefinitely and applied against future net realized capital gains. Non-capital losses may be carried forward up to 20 years to reduce future taxable income

### (g) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

The Manager has determined there are no material implications to the Funds' financial statements arising from IFRS issued but not yet effective.

## 4. Related party transactions:

### (a) Management fees:

The Manager is paid a management fee by the Funds, calculated daily and paid quarterly, as compensation for its services. No management fees are paid by the Funds with respect to Series A and Series A (CAD Hedged) units. Series A and Series A (CAD Hedged) unitholders pay a negotiated fee directly to the Manager outside of the Fund for investment management services.

### (b) Operating expenses:

The Manager is also entitled to reimbursement of reasonable operating expenses incurred on behalf of the Fund in connection with charges made for registry and transfer agency services, dividend and distribution crediting services, services required in connection with the provision of information and reports to unitholders and holding unitholders' meetings, independent review committee, interest expense, accounting, audit, recordkeeping and legal fees, and custodian and safekeeping charges. The Funds pay brokerage commissions, transaction costs and taxes.

The Manager has at times absorbed certain expenses incurred on behalf of the Funds, in which case such amounts are shown as a deduction from expenses in the respective Fund's statement of comprehensive income. The Manager is under no legal obligation to continue these arrangements and may terminate them at any time.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 5. Capital management:

The redeemable units issued by the Funds represent the capital of the Funds. The Funds are not subject to any internally or externally imposed restrictions on its capital. The Funds' objectives in managing the redeemable units are to ensure a stable base to maximize returns to all investors and to manage liquidity risk arising from redemptions.

## 6. Financial risk management:

The following is a general discussion of the financial risks to which the Funds are exposed. Refer to the discussion on financial risk management (note 4) in the Fund Specific Information following each Fund's financial statements for information specific to the respective Fund.

On March 11, 2020, the emergence and rapid spread of the coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19") was officially declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization. As a result, there has been significant volatility in equity prices, interest rates, bond yields, and foreign exchange rates, which have impacted the market value of the net assets of the Fund(s). The effect of COVID-19 remains an emerging and rapidly evolving issue, leading to a high degree of volatility and uncertainty that will likely impact worldwide financial markets beyond 2020.

In February 2022, events concerning Russia and Ukraine resulted in sanctions being levied against Russian interests by numerous countries. As a result of this ongoing situation, the price and liquidity of securities of issuers connected to Russia have declined significantly. The duration and extent of the impact of this situation remain unclear at this time. As at December 31, 2021, Leith Wheeler Emerging Markets Equity Fund had direct exposure to Russian securities, which represented 2.9% of the net asset value of the fund. These securities have subsequently been written down to nil due to the inability to trade them. The Manager is actively monitoring the situation.

Risk management framework:

The Funds use financial instruments in order to achieve their respective investment objectives. The Funds' investments are presented in each Fund's respective schedule of investment portfolio, which groups securities by asset type, geographic region and/or market segment.

The use of financial instruments subjects the Funds to a variety of financial instrument risks. The Funds' risk management practices include setting investment policies to limit exposures to financial instrument risks and employing experienced and professional investment advisors to invest the Funds' capital in securities within the constraints of investment policies. The Manager regularly monitors the Funds' performance and compliance with the investment policies.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 6. Financial risk management (continued):

The significant financial instrument risks, to which the Funds are exposed, along with the specific risk management practices related to those risks, are discussed below.

### (a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Fund, resulting in a financial loss to the Fund. It arises principally from debt securities held, derivative financial assets, cash, and other receivables due to the Fund. The carrying value of these financial instruments as recorded in the statements of financial position reflects the Fund's maximum exposure to credit risk.

The risk management strategy for the Funds is to invest primarily in debt obligations of high credit quality issuers and to limit the amount of credit exposure with respect to any one corporate issuer.

Credit risk is mitigated by investing primarily in rated instruments. The Funds receive daily rating updates, which are reviewed accordingly. Credit risk is monitored on a daily basis by the Manager in accordance with the Funds' investment policies. If the credit risk is not in accordance with the investment policy or guidelines of the Fund, then the Manager is obliged to rebalance the portfolio as soon as practicable.

The Funds' activities may give rise to settlement risk. Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of an entity to honor its obligations to deliver cash, securities, or other assets as contractually agreed. For the majority of transactions, the Funds mitigate this risk by conducting settlements through a broker to ensure that a trade is settled only when both parties have fulfilled their contractual settlement obligations.

### (b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with their financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Funds' policy and the Manager's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, including estimated redemptions of units, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Funds' reputation.

The Funds' prospectus provides for the daily cash redemptions of redeemable units and the Funds are therefore exposed to the liquidity risk of meeting unitholder redemptions at any time.

Liquidity risk is managed by investing the majority of a Funds' assets in investments that are traded in an active market and can be readily disposed. In addition, the Funds retain sufficient cash positions to maintain liquidity. The Funds are also subject to the requirements of NI 81-102, where each respective Fund shall not purchase an illiquid asset if, immediately after the purchase, more than 10 percent of the net assets of that particular Fund, taken at market value at the time of purchase, would consist of illiquid assets.

### (c) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices will affect the Funds' income or the fair value of their holdings of financial instruments.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 6. Financial risk management (continued):

### (c) Market risk (continued):

The Funds' market risk is managed on a daily basis by the Manager in accordance with the policies and procedures in place.

#### (i) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of interest-bearing financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. In general, as interest rates rise, the fair value of interest bearing financial instruments will fall. Financial instruments with a longer term to maturity will generally have a higher interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk management practices include setting target durations based on the appropriate benchmark indices and monitoring the Funds' durations relative to the benchmarks. If interest rates are anticipated to rise, the Funds' durations can be shortened to limit potential losses. Conversely, if interest rates are anticipated to fall, the durations can be lengthened to increase potential gains.

#### (ii) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the value of investments denominated in currencies, other than the functional currency of a Fund, will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Equities in foreign markets are exposed to currency risk as the prices denominated in foreign currencies are converted to a Fund's functional currency in determining fair value.

Currency risk may be moderated by the Manager through the use of foreign currency contacts to hedge foreign currency exposures.

#### (iii) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment or its issuer, or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

Other price risk is moderated by the Manager through a careful selection of securities within specified limits and the Funds' price risk is managed through diversification of the respective Fund. The Manager monitors the Funds' overall market positions on a daily basis and positions are maintained within established ranges.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds  
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 7. Fair value of financial instruments:

### (a) Valuation models:

The Funds measure fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

*Level 1:* inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

*Level 2:* inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

*Level 3:* inputs that are unobservable.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. Observable prices and model inputs are usually available in the market for listed debt and equity securities, and exchange-traded derivatives, such as futures. The availability of observable market prices and model inputs reduces the need for management judgment and estimation and reduces the uncertainty associated with the determination of fair values. Where observable market prices and model inputs are not available, the Funds determine fair values using other valuation techniques. The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value measurement that reflects the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Funds' equity and futures positions are classified as Level 1 when the security is actively traded and a reliable quoted market price is observable.

Investments in securities of another investment fund are classified as Level 1 when the investment fund is actively traded and a reliable price is observable.

Bonds and other debt securities are valued based on a matrix pricing process using multiple dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs and are classified within Level 2.

Forward foreign currency contracts are valued using present value techniques and market observable input data and accordingly are classified as Level 2.

Short-term investments and money market securities are classified as Level 2 as these instruments are valued at amortized cost, which approximates their fair value.

The Funds' net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units are classified as Level 2 since the carrying amount approximates fair value as the units are measured at the redemption amount.

Refer to the fair value of financial instruments (note 5) in the Fund Specific Information following each Fund's respective financial statements for further discussion of the respective Fund's fair value measurements.

# LEITH WHEELER INTERNATIONAL EQUITY PLUS FUND

Notes to Financial Statements - General Information Related to All Leith Wheeler Investment Funds

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

---

## 7. Fair value of financial instruments (continued):

### (b) Financial instruments not measured at fair value:

The carrying value of cash, subscriptions receivable, amounts due from brokers, interest and dividends receivable, redemptions payable, amounts due to or from brokers, management fees payable, due to Manager, accounts payable, and distributions payable, approximates their fair value given their short-term nature. These financial instruments are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy because while prices are available, there is no active market for these instruments.